FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE FEE SCHEDULE FY 24-25

There is hereby established, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025, the following fees for services as indicated:

Fire Marshal's Office

Construction Permits	
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System (new)	\$50.00
-Plus per sprinkler head	\$1.00
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System Renovation	\$25.00
Compressed Gas	\$25.00
Emergency Responder Radio Coverage System	\$50.00
Fire alarm and detection systems (new)	\$50.00
Fire alarm and detection systems (existing)	\$25.00
Fire flow test	\$50.00
Fixed fire suppression system (new)	\$50.00
Fixed fire suppression system (existing)	\$25.00
Standpipe systems (new)	\$50.00
Standpipe systems (existing)	\$25.00
Flammable and Combustible liquids	\$50.00
Hazardous materials	\$75.00
LP Gas (bulk facilities)	\$50.00
Storage tanks	
New installation (per tank)	\$100.00
Removal (per tank)	\$50.00
Temporary membrane structures (tents)	\$25.00
Group Homes/Foster Care Homes	\$0.00
Daycare, Nursing Homes	\$0.00
**All other fire construction permits not listed	\$50.00
Fireworks Initial Inspection Fee - First 2 hours	\$100.00
Fireworks Standby Fees - Additional Hours - per hour	\$50.00

Administrative Fees

Starting work without a permit Re-inspection fees (see below)

There shall be no initial fee for fire inspection of Level I, II, or III properties required under the NC State Fire Code mandatory inspection schedule. Thirty (30) days following the initial fire inspection, a re-inspection shall be conducted by the fire official. If all violations of the fire code have been corrected, no fee shall be imposed. If all violations of the fire code have not been corrected (or a reasonable attempt to correct has not been made), a second notice to comply shall be issued and a fee of \$50.00 shall be imposed. Seven (7) days following the issuance of the second order to comply, the fire official shall return for a re-inspection. If all violations have not been corrected, a final notice shall be issued and an additional fee of \$100.00 shall be imposed. Seven (7) days following the inspector shall be issued and an additional fee of \$100.00 shall be imposed. Seven (7) days following the inspector shall issue a one hundred dollar (\$100.00) fee and issue a final notice to comply. After seven (7) additional days, if violations and fees have not been satisfied, the fire inspector shall initiate criminal proceedings, if necessary, in order to bring the establishment into compliance with the NC Fire Code.

\$50.00